Form 4 68

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies
For official use

Company Number
| 01804662
Name of Company
Insert full narme of ACREHARROW LIMITED
company
Insert full name(s) and addressfes)  We (a)A J Duncan and N A Bennett
One Great Cumberland Place, London
WIH7LW

the liquidator (s} of the Company, attach a copy of my/our Progress Report under section 192 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 30 September 2011 to 23 July 2015

Signed @—’ Date <3 /‘% (r <

Presenter's name,

For Official Use
?fdree;s and reference Leonard Curts Liquidation Section Post Room
if any.

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, ‘

I A

(Ref Ns131)
26[09!7.0

COMPANIES

SATURDAY

HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS
WP’ BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

ACREHARROW LIMITED
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Registered Number 01804662

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
for the period from 24 July 2014 to 23 July 2015

23 September 2015

Leonard Curhis

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London WiH 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 020 7723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk

Ref LJ31/NSISACRO3/1010




Acreharrow Limited — In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Assets that remain to be realised

4 Receipts and Payments Account and Qutcome for Creditors
5 Investigations

6 Jomt Liquidators' Remuneration and Disbursements

7 Creditors’ Rights

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments from 30 September 2011 fo 23 July 2015

B Summary of former Jomt Liguidators’ Time Costs from 30 September 2011 to 17 March 2015

Cl) Summary of former Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs from 24 July 2014 to 17 March 2015

C{ny  Summary of Jont Liquidators’ Time Costs from 18 March 2015 to 23 July 2015

D Additional information in Relation to the Policy of Shipleys LLP Regarding Fees and Disbursements

E Additional information in Relation to the Palicy of Leonard Curbis Regarding Fees and Disbursements

Joint Liguidator's Annual Progress Repert
73 September 2015




Acreharrow Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liqurdation

TO THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES, ALL MEMBERS AND ALL CREDITORS

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

31

41

INTRODUCTION

C A Beighton (“Mr Beighton™) and R D Smailes (*Mr Smailes”) of Shipleys LLP were appointed Jont
Liquidators of Acreharrow Limited (“the Company™) at meetings of members and creditors held an 30
September 2011 Mr Beighton and Mr Smailes left Shipleys LLP and, by Order of the High Court dated
24 July 2012, S B Ryman and A P Davidson were appointed Joint Ligwdators (“the former Jont
Liguidators”)

Please note that N A Bennett and |, A J Duncan, replaced the former Joint Liguidators in accordance
with an Order of Court dated 18 March 2015 | am an insolvency practitioner licensed in the UK by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and N A Bennett 1s an insolvency practitioner
licensed in the UK by the Insclvency Practtioner Association

Under the terms of the Order, all creditors of the Company have permission to apply to Court within 28
days of the date of this report for the purposes of applying to vary or discharge the terms of the Order
insofar as it affects the Company's estate

This progress report provides an update on the conduct of the hquidation as required by Section 104(A)

of the Insolvency Act 1986 {"the Act”) It contains detalls of the progress made, the expected outcome
for creditors and other information that we are required to disclose

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company’s registered office was changed from PO BOX 60317 10 Orange Street London , WC2H
7WR to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1t 7LW following my appointment The
registered number 1s 01804662

This should be read in conjunction with the former Jont Liquidators' previous report dated 17
September 2014

Book Debts

As previously reported by the former Joint Liguidators, Husband Collection Services Limited (‘HCS')
were Instructed to assist with book debt collections

£795 60 was received in the penod under review from the sole remaining debtor All debts have now been
realised

ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

No assets remarn to be realised

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Receipts and Payments Account

| attach at Appendix A a summary of receipls and payments during the peniod of this report

Joint Liquxdator's Annual Progress Report
23 September 2015




Acreharrow Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

42

43

44

45

46

47

Detalls of expenses incured and paid duning the penod of this report are shown on the receipts and

payments account

Expenses incurred but not yet paid (excluding category 2 disbursements (see paragraph 6 4 below)),
are as follows Where exact sums are not available the figures have been estimated

Nature of Expenses Incurred Incurred Paid Unpaid
This Period To Date £ £
£ £
Bordereau Fee 4000 - - 4000
IT Licence Fee 87 00 - - 8700
Total 127 Q0 - 127 00
Credifors
Secured Creditors
Value of
Holder Date of Debenture Debenture Amount Paid
£ £
Lioyds Bank Plc 30 May 1984 7.24289 1061847
Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited 21 June 2006 Unknown 000
Lloyds TSB Bank Plc 22 June 2010 Unknown 000
State Secunties Plc 29 September 2010 Unknown 000
TOTAL PAID 7,242 89 10,618 47

As detailed above Lioyds Bank Pic have been repaid in full under their debenture over the assets of the
Company There were no amounts due to Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited or State Securnities

Plc at the date of iquidation

Preferential Creditors

Numbers of Preferential Statement of Total value of Dividend
Creditors Affairs amount claims received Total dividend pad rate

£ £ £ £
Employee Arrears/Holday Pay 76,653 25 Unceriain 000 N/A
Redundancy Payments Office 000 16,231 74 000 NIA
TOTAL PAID 76,653 25 46,231 74 000 N/A

The preferential claims are in the process of being agreed Once a dwvidend has been paid the Liquidation

will proceed to closure

Unsecured Creditors

No dividend will be paw as all funds realsed have been, or will be, distnbuted or used or allocated for
defraying the expenses of the liquidation

Joint Liguidator's Annual Progress Report

23 September 2015




Acreharrow Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

48

49

51

52

61

62

63

64

65

Prescribed Part

Under the prowisions cf Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Liquidators must report on the
amount of funds distnbuted to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part  This provision only
applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003 and
where it 15 estimated that the Company will have, after discharging the costs of distnbution and preferential
creditor claims, net property exceeding £10,000

As the Lioyds Bank Plc debenture was granted on 30 May 1984 the prescnbed part will not apply

INVESTIGATIONS

The former Joint Liquidators have comphed with their statutory obligations under the Company Directors
Drsqualification Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the relevant authonty

The former Joint Liquidators have camed out enguines that they considered to be proportionate to the
circumstances of the case After completing these they were of the opinion that there were no matters that
rmight lead to recovenes for the estate and that no further investigation was appropnate

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

At a meeting of creditors held on 30 September 2011, 1t was rescived that the remuneration of the Joint

Liqudators be payable by reference to time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters
ansing in the hquidation

As adwised n the former Jomnt Liquidators report dated 17 September 2014 their time costs at 23 July
2014 were £27,582 53 Thereafter, further costs of £5,237 65 have been incurred by the former Joint
Liquidators durning the penod of this report, which represents 36 12 hours at an average hourly rate of
£145 01 In addition, our tme costs from 18 March 2015 to 23 July 2015 are £749, which represents 4 3

hours at an average hourly rate of £174 19 In accordance with the approval given, £31,896 73 has
been paid on account of these costs

| attach at Appendices B and C the former Joint Liquidators’ and my company's time analyses, which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng the liquidation Details of the former
Joint Liquidators, and my company’s, charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of
disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendices
D and £ Further information may be found in “Guide to Liguidator's Fees” This may be downloaded
from www leonardcurtis co uk/resources/creditorsquides or is available from our office free of charge on
request

Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an element of allocated
cost or payments o outside parties in which the Joint Liguidators or their company have an interest In
this case no costs falling into these categones have been incurred

Dunng the liquidation the following professional advisors, including subcontractors have been used

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Cofiin Mew LLP Legal Fees Time Costs

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Jont Liguidator's Annual Progress Report
23 September 2015




Acreharrow Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

71

72

73

74

CREDITORS'’ RIGHTS

A secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors) may, within 21 days of the receipt of this report, make a request in writing to us for
further information about remuneration or expenses set out in this report

Within 14 days of receipt of the request, we must provide all of the information asked for, except so far
as we consider that -

) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

it) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the iquidation or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence agaimst any person, or

) we are subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information
we must also give reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor of the Company, who need not be the same creditor who asked for the information, may
within 21 days of our giving reasons for not providing all of the information, or if we fait fo provide the

information within 14 days of being so requested, apply to the Court and the Court may make such
order as it thinks just

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an apphcation to Court
on the grounds that the basis fixed for our remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
curred by us as set out In this progress report are excessive

If you require further information please contact our office 1n wnting Electronic commumnications should include a
full postal address

Yours fatthfully

L

A JDUNCAN
Joint Liquidator

Licensed i the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Jant Liquidator's Annual Progress Repert
23 September 2015




Acreharrow Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A
Summary of Joint Ligudators' Receipis and Payments from
30 September 2011 to 23 July 2015
Per For the period For the penod
Statement of 30/09/2011 to 2410712014 to Total
Affairs 2310712014 2310712015
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Book Debts 60,000 53,413 38 1,006 99 54,420 37
Motor Vehictes 6,450 6,500 00 - 6,500 00
66,450 59,913 38 1,006 99 60,920 37

Rates Refunds 3,226 43 - 3,226 43
Secunty Deposit Refund 19,900 92 - 19,800 92
Interest 13918 BN 174 89

8317991 1,042 70 84,222 61
PAYMENTS
Book Debt Commussion 16,332 91 35000 16,682 N
Payment to Leasing Company 4500 - 4500
Court Fees 21000 - 21000
Legal Fees and Disbursements 1,500 00 - 1,500 00
Sundry Expenses/Disbursements 1,14519 102 64 1,247 83
Cost of Credttors' Meeting 6,000 00 - 6,00000
Jont Liguidators’ Remuneration - on account 26,045 48 5,851 25 31,69673

51,278 58 6,303 89 57,582 47
PAID TO CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
Lloyds TSB floating charge paid i fult 10,618 47 - 10,618 47
BALANCE IN HAND 21,282 86 {5,261 19) 16,021 67
Represented by
Current Account 21,066 06 (5,425 71) 15,640 35
VAT Contro! Account 216 80 164 52 38132

21,282 86 {5,261 19) 16,021 67

Joint biquidators' Annual Progress Report Report

23 September 2015




APPENDIX B

1ZPPLE abriany
81 0£8'203 1509 [e1ol
99 LT SINCH B0 L
£F 0013 85 £ZL3 BLLTL3 000813 62 2223 Q£ £EE3F ajes 100 ateyo Apnoy abesany
BSLSHET  OF IC 0L PP0O'6L3 1L ¥S) 0L620'13 [ 4] 00 Z5Z3 vl 0Z ¥E6'C3  0Z €l 00 99£'93 0L 6l
000EZ 13 |OF |} 052813 SLl Ok 103 ]88 D¥ 9£93 S¥ G 00 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 XgL
XeL
GZ 1993  [G26 0003 000 GZ 1993 SLS 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 0090 00 03 oo saaAodwg Buobug
0003 000 0c 03 000 Q003 000 Q003 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 0003 a0 Buipey) 10y Bununoooy
0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 o0 o 0003 000 0003 noo 00 03 000 sucnesadQ jo juswabeven
Buipea]
6Z 963 rr 0003 000 §Z 863 sZ1 00 0¥ 000 0003 000 0003 a0 0003 [1la]1] SUONOBSURI | |UAP323Iuy
052183 059 0003 0o 05 7183 059 Q003 000 00 03 Q000 00 03 000 0003 000 Bumoday vaao
00 §8v3 00+ 0003 000 00 Gav3 0¥ 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 manaY Zdlg
suconebnseau|
DS 898 3 |OT OF 0003 000 0506¥ ¥3 |08 ¥E 00 ¥S3 0€0 0003 oo 00 ¥ZEF 0zl 0003 000 SUNRID SIONPRID
5Z 6893 c8s 0003 000 §2 6893 589 0003 000 0003 a0 o 00 03 000 0003 000 Lim LONEDIIUNWILIOD — SJONPID
sloNpald
SZ P93 G626 0003 000 4T 1v93 BT {003 {00 0003 0oo oG 03 0040 0003 000 siassery ssauisng Apadoud saeg
SZYEG ¥I (5622 0003 000 §29zv23 |s66! 0003 000 0003 000 006¥23  [0ZT1 00 652 23 089 uonoa(e 1990
00 #53 0zo 0003 [vili] 0003 000 00 0% Q00 0003 o000 00 ¥53 0z o 0003 000 suanesieal] 1assy abieyd paxig
00 06€3 o€ 0003 000 00 063 00 € 0003 000 0603 000 0003 000 00 03 000 Buunsu] Guunaag Buynuap|
135Sy JO VoilEsIRaY
0825623 [0Z1e 05 +3 olo 0s2v023 |05 9) 08 813 09l 002523 or 002ZE13 050 00 9e£3 oL Buuoday Aojmers
tv8zLS3 |G Sy BOPOGTI [SL8Z 0960213 [SL6 05 £0T3 oLl 0003 oo SLGID LT |SvE 05 §6E3 o1t 5pJCIDY JO SIUBUBIURBKY
00 8583 0gz 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 000 00 8583 092z UOREYNOU LAWILO0dY
00 123 050 00123 050 0003 000 00 03 0o 0 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 0o dn 19§ aARBASIILPY
0L iv83 |9805 05 1£3 4] SZE0LE3 |Lb LE 0003 000 0003 (e 1] Sy 65t L3 (696G 05 L1523 054 Buluuerd ased
Buivue|d pue UONIRSSIUJLUPY
1500 DY 1800 auwn| 1500 |y 1500 LI 150 Gy o0 T 1500 aw|]
ey IURISISSY Joyensujupy lojensisjupy 10iues JebeuEw JUEISISSY FELTTT] lauued

$L0Z UEW LE ©) L10Z Jequaldag o WOl 51600 BUM SIojepinbyT Jujof Jeulio) jo Aewwng

NOILYQINDIT AHYLINATOA SHOLIGIUD NE- 3 LINIT MOUHYHIYOY




APPENDIX C (1)

105013 ebesoay
59 LE2'ST 1507 18101
FAR -1 SINOH [EJO)
225013 ¥5 8213 652213 000813 0L vEZ3 Z) SEE3 aje1no abieyo Apney afiziaay
s00893  Z59 05 602'23 05 4L OF 6723 S6% 00 Z§Z3 or 0L€E93 042 00 1893 s02
000EZ I3 [OE L 05 2613 sLt 0} 103 oL ¥ OF 5893 X 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 xe)
AR
00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 00 0 0003 0o 0093 o000 00 03 000 saahojdw3 Buobug
0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 00 0 00 03 000 0093 000 00 03 000 Buips. ) 10; Gununoday
0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 00 0 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 suoneid() jo wawabeuep
Bupea)
0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 D00 0003 0oo SUONDESUE) | JUSPRJBIUY
00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 DO 03 000 0003 oo 0003 000 Bupoday ¥0a3
0003 oo 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 0090 0003 oo 0003 000 00 03 000 MDY ZdIS
suolyeBnseau;
00 gEG LY [0S CL 0003 oooc 0005213 (006 00 ¥53 0Eo0 00 03 000 oov2es oz 00 03 oo SUuNR|) S0P
0003 000 0003 000 00 03 paa 00 03 000 0043 00o 0003 000 0003 009 W UONEIILNLIWGD — SIONPAIT
S10}IpBITY
0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 0003 aso 0003 0o 0003 000 sips5Eg S5auIsng Apadosd SRS
00zZed  [0g0 0003 000 00 2¥3 oo 0003 000 0003 L] 0003 000 00 0813 050 uoN23)10 1930
0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 DO D3 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 0003 000 suonesyeay lassy atieyy paxi4
00 03 000 0003 000 0003 oo D0 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 00 035 000 Buunsu| Buundag Bukinuap)
53855y J0 UONES||edY
06 Lb63 096 05 ¥3 oL 0 oF 8r¥3 0L e 00403 00 00 2623 ol 0003 000 00 ££23 080 Bunagay Aojnieig
5L 1£83 19 SD B&¥3 9 o0 03 000 00 6£3 0z0 0003 D00 06083 [0S 1 0003 000 5pJc03Y JO BoUBUSJUIBY
0003 600 00 03 000 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 uoHEZRNOU JuBIUedeY
0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0¢ 03 000 401195 aAneasLILIPY
0089¢3  [s51 00 03 000 00 863 08 ¢ 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 000.23 [41] Buueld ased
m_.__c_._m_n Pue uopRAsiutwpy
1500 awy 1500 aLy ! 1500 aun] | 150! sy 1500 suin IS0 auny 1800 sl
1101 JUB]S|$5Y 10JRNS WPy JOJRNSIU[WPY Jojueg 19Beurpy JueRIS|SSY Jabeuey FEI

$10Z USIEW 2] O} FLOZ AINT $2 WoJ) 51503 ow siojepnbi u|or Jauuoy jo Aewung

NOLLYQINDIT AMYLINNTOA SHOLIGHHI NI G3LIWIT MOHHVYHIVOY




Acreharrow Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Summary of Joint Liquidators' Time Costs from 18 March 2015 to 22 July 2015

Statutory & Review
General Administration

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

Total

Average Hourly Rate (£)

Ail Units are 6§ minutes

APPENDIX C (i)

Director Administrator 4 Administrator 4 Total Average
Units Cost Umts Cost Umits Cost Umts  Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £
2 9000 - - 29 43500 31 52500 169 35
- - - - 8 12000 8 12000 150 00
- - 4 10400 - - 4 10400 260 00
2 9000 4 10400 37 55500 43 74900

450 00 260 00

150 00

17419

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report

23 September 2015




APPENDIX D

Shipleys LLP
10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London WC2H 7DQ

CREDITORS' GUIDE TO FEES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 MAY 2014
CHARGE-OUT RATES

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

An objective and practical approach I1s taken to each case which includes active Pnincipal involvement from the
outset  Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills te match the needs
of the case  Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of all staff Time s

charged by reference to actual work carmed out on each assignment There has been no allocation of any general
or overhead costs

Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Grade plus VAT where applicable
Prncipal® 480 - 510
Manager 250 - 325
Assistant Manager 240 - 250
Senior Administrator 220 - 240
Administrator 140 - 190
Assistant & Cashier 110 - 265

* or equivalent
NB Time costs are calculated at 6 minute units

The tme of support staff 1s not charged to a case except when the inifial set up 15 being performed and
appointment documentation 15 prepared  Support staff will also occasionally charge their time when performing a

sizeable administrative task within the case  Support staff charge their time at the £110/hr Assistant rate shown
on the preceding table

Specialist departments with the firm such as Tax and VAT may sometimes charge therr time if and when the

Office Holders may require their experl advice The figures below provide details of the charge-out rates per hour
worked for typical staff involved 1n this way

Grade Charge-out rate {£ per hour)
plus VAT where applicable

Tax Principal* 300-480

Tax Manager 250

Tax Prachitioner 200

Tax Assistant 145

Details of histonc charge out rates in respect of the London office are provided at the end of this guide  Should

any creditor wish to receive details of the charge out rates for the London office 1n force prior to those shown,
these can be prowvided upon reguest




DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 Disbursements

These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment In question and a

payment to an independent third party Examples of equivalent costs that may be reimbursed to the office
holders without uplift and do not require prior approval are given below

Category Basis of Charge

indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the insolvency Act
1986 for each appomtment

Insurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements

Company searches At cost incurred

Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All external venues at actua cost

Stationery At cost incurred

Storage Charge at actual cost incurred for storage (and retfneval, when appropnate) of
records

Other At actual cest charged

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs that are directly referable to the appeintment in question but not t0 an independent third party
They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable

basis In the event of charging for Category 2 disbursements the following siems of expenditure are recharged on
the basis specified

Category Basis of Charge
Business Mileage Motor vehicle at 40p per mile
tnternal Room Hire Held at Shipleys LLP, 10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London WC2H 7DQ  £50
Photocopying Specific caliculation of 25 pence per sheet x number of crediiors
Facsimiles £1 for 1% page and 10 pence for each additional page
Subcontractors

Detalls and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by

carned out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a reguest for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional adwisor(s) used will be given in reporis to creditors  Unless otherwise indicated the
fee arrangement for each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis |, together
with the recovery or relevant disbursements  The choice of professional advisors s based around a number of

factors including, but not resticted to, their expertise In a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic focation




jusjeainba 1o,

G9¢-0L4 052-011 0o9c-0i L 05¢-001 052001 0G¢-Q01 Jaiyse) g WEISISSY
061-0r! G8L-s¢l Gg81-G21 0LL-GCl 0lL-GCl 0/L-GZl Jojedisiuiupy
A gec-0ec Ge£¢-0¢e 0€2-01C pec-0te 0gc-0ic lojeqysiuipy Joiuag
052-0ve OpZ-082 0vZ-0£Z e/u g/u g JaBeue JUEISISSY
Gee-0se 9ce-0ve Gee-ove Gee-0el GZE-00¢E Gze-00¢g 1abeuey
B/ e/u e/u e/u e/u e/u J013341Q
G6-GOF G6P-GOY 08+-0G% 087-00¥ 08-00¥ 09v (eduud

a|jqesidde ataym [ yA snid (inoy sod 3) ajes no-abieyn

Y Liv0/0E-¥1/10/10 _n_:.mr._‘m-mimc:‘o _m_.._vo__cm-m_.:.o:.o _N_._‘N_:__.m-NEmE_.o _N_;.\.o:‘m-NEmo;c |2 L1P0/0E-Z1/20/10

G¥Z-001 G266 0rZ-0§ §12-06 001-0G G6-0S Ja1yse) R JURISISSY
0£1-G2 091-68 GGL-G/ $91-004 G91-221 GGL-0LL lojensiuiwpy
0£2-012 522-002 0ZT-GLY 061-0v QLZ-GLL 0LZ-09} 10}e)SIUILIPY J0IU3G
B 092 06Z-081 82Z-081 zze 022-002 1aBBURY JUEISISSY
§2E-00€ 082 042-5¥2 00€ 00€ 00£-58¢ 1abevey
B/ /U 00t-G/€ GGE ove B/u 10122110
08t 09%-01 Gry-GBE G6E GlE 02£-09€ Jediouiid

ajqeandde asoym JyA snid (anoy 1ad 3) 9yea no-abieyn

ZVL0/LE-2L10/10 __._.\N_.:‘m-_‘r;o:‘c _cim_.:‘m-oi_.o:.o |60/ZL/L£-60/10/10 _wEN_‘:‘m-moFE__o _\.o_.w_.:‘m-ho__vo:‘c




Acreharrow Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

APPENDIXE
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TG THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following information refating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant
Staff Aflocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach fo each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case relaled matters, e g report despaiching, 1s not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured andfor preferential creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the
office holders’ remunerabion will be catculated by reference to the time properly given by the office hotders and their staff in attending to
matters ansing In the appainiment, then such remuneration will be calculated i units of 6 minutes at the standard hourty rates given
below In cases of exceptonal complexity or nsk, the office holders reserve the nght o obtain authonty from the appropnate body of
creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at ihe lugher complex rate given below

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments underaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Direcior 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Admimstrator 4 150 187

The Use of Subcentractors
Detalls of any subcantractor(s) used are given in the atlached repon

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s} used are given n the attached report Unless otherwtse indicated the fee arrangement fer each will
be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements

The chosce of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted fo, their expertise in a particular
fiedd, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s refermed to as a “category 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
typically for ems such as dentifiable telephone calls, postage, case adverbising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses
mcurred by personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be
provided internally such as printing, room fure and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs {such as room hire, documents slorage or communication faciities provided by us} they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the hquidators remuneration Such expendiure 15 referred to as a “category 2
disbursement™ In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and
are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision

Internal phatocapying 10p per copy

General stationery, posiage, lelephone elc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or par thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Business Mileage 459 amile

Jont Liquidator's Annual Progress Report
23 September 2015




